Dynamic Thermal Coupling in GaN MMIC Power Amplifiers
Downloaded from: https://research.chalmers.se, 2024-11-05 12:15 UTC
Citation for the original published paper (version of record):
Kristensen, T., Nilsson, T., Divinyi, A. et al (2024). Dynamic Thermal Coupling in GaN MMIC
Power Amplifiers. IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, In Press.
N.B. When citing this work, cite the original published paper.
© 2024 IEEE. Personal use of this material is permitted. Permission from IEEE must be obtained

provided guidelines and tools for modeling the dynamic self-
heating of GaN MMIC PAs. Future work should expand the
model to consider gated transistors and a complete nonlinear
thermal impedance matrix for increased accuracy.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to express their gratitude to WIN
Semiconductor corp. for providing access to their NP15
technology and manufacturing the test chips as a part of WIN’s
university multiproject wafer program.
REFERENCES
[1] S. Nuttinck et al., “Thermal analysis of AlGaN-GaN power HFETs,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 51, no. 12, pp. 2445–2452, 2003,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2003.819192.
[2] J. A. Del Alamo and E. S. Lee, “Stability and Reliability of Lateral GaN
Power Field-Effect Transistors,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66,
no. 11, pp. 4578–4590, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2931718.
[3] S. David, W. Batty, A. J. Panks, R. G. Johnson, and C. M. Snowden,
“Thermal transients in microwave active devices and their influence on
intermodulation distortion,” IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Digest, vol.
3, pp. 431–434, 2001, doi: 10.1109/mwsym.2001.966923.
[4] A. E. Parker and J. G. Rathmell, “Broad-band characterization of FET
self-heating,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 53, no. 7, pp.
2424–2429, 2005, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2005.850399.
[5] V. Camarchia, F. Cappelluti, M. Pirola, S. D. Guerrieri, and G. Ghione,
“Self-Consistent Electrothermal Modeling of Class A, AB, and B Power
GaN HEMTs Under Modulated RF Excitation,” IEEE Trans. Microw.
Theory Tech., vol. 55, no. 9, pp. 1824–1831, 2007, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2007.903839.
[6] J. H. K. Vuolevi, T. Rahkonen, and J. P. A. Manninen, “Measurement
technique for characterizing memory effects in RF power amplifiers,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 49, no. 8, pp. 1383–1389, 2001,
doi: 10.1109/22.939917.
[7] T. Kristensen, T. M. J. Nilsson, A. Divinyi, J. Bremer, and M. Thorsell,
“Characterization and Modeling of Dynamic Thermal Coupling in GaN
MMIC Power Amplifiers,” in 2024 IEEE/MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. - IMS
2024, Washington, DC, 2024.
[8] A. Manoi et al., “Time-dependent thermal crosstalk in multifinger
AlGaN/GaN HEMTs and implications on their electrical performance,”
Solid State Electron, vol. 57, no. 1, pp. 14–18, 2011, doi:
10.1016/j.sse.2010.11.002.
[9] A. Cutivet et al., “Scalable Modeling of Transient Self-Heating of GaN
High-Electron-Mobility Transistors Based on Experimental
Measurements,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 5, pp. 2139–
2145, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2906943.
[10] B. K. Schwitter, A. E. Parker, S. J. Mahon, and M. C. Heimlich,
“Characterisation of GaAs pHEMT Transient Thermal Response,”
EuMIC 2018 - 2018 13th Eur. Microw. Integrated Circuits Conf., pp. 218–
221, 2018, doi: 10.23919/EuMIC.2018.8539961.
[11] H. Park, H. Nam, K. Choi, J. Kim, and Y. Kwon, “A 6-18-GHz GaN
Reactively Matched Distributed Power Amplifier Using Simplified Bias
Network and Reduced Thermal Coupling,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory
Tech., vol. 66, no. 6, pp. 2638–2648, 2018, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2018.2817521.
[12] S. Rajasingam et al., “Micro-Raman temperature measurements for
electric field assessment in active AlGaN-GaN HFETs,” IEEE Electron
Device Lett., vol. 25, no. 7, pp. 456–458, 2004, doi:
10.1109/LED.2004.830267.
[13] J. Bremer et al., “Analysis of Lateral Thermal Coupling for GaN MMIC
Technologies,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech.., vol. 66, no. 10, pp.
4430–4438, 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2848932.
[14] A. Divinyi et al., “On-Chip Sensors for Temperature Monitoring of
Packaged GaN MMICs,” IEEE Trans. Compon. Packaging Manuf.
Technol., vol. PP, p. 1, 2024, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2024.3387736.
[15] Y. Shen, X. S. Chen, Y. C. Hua, H. L. Li, L. Wei, and B. Y. Cao, “Bias
Dependence of Non-Fourier Heat Spreading in GaN HEMTs,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 70, no. 2, pp. 409–417, 2023, doi:
10.1109/TED.2022.3227894.
[16] A. Sarua et al., “Thermal boundary resistance between GaN and substrate
in AlGaN/GaN electronic devices,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol.
54, no. 12, pp. 3152–3158, 2007, doi: 10.1109/TED.2007.908874.
[17] S. Lee, S. Y. Kwon, and H. J. Ham, “Specific heat capacity of gallium
nitride,” Jpn J Appl Phys, vol. 50, no. 11 PART 2, pp. 8–11, 2011, doi:
10.1143/JJAP.50.11RG02.
[18] Q. Zheng, C. Li, A. Rai, J. H. Leach, D. A. Broido, and D. G. Cahill,
“Thermal conductivity of GaN, GaN 71, and SiC from 150 K to 850 K,”
Phys. Rev. Mater., vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 1–14, 2019, doi:
10.1103/PhysRevMaterials.3.014601.
[19] F. Cardarelli, Materials Handbook : A Concise Desktop Reference., 3rd
ed. 20. Springer International Publishing, 2018.
[20] L. Hitova, R. Yakimova, E. P. Trifonova, A. Lenchev, and E. Janzen,
“Heat Capacity of 4H-SiC Determined by Differential Scanning
Calorimetry,” J Electrochem Soc, vol. 147, no. 9, p. 3546, 2000, doi:
10.1149/1.1393935.
[21] T. Kristensen, A. Divinyi, J. Bremer, T. M. J. Nilsson, and M. Thorsell,
“Thermal Transient Measurements of GaN HEMT Structures by Electrical
Measurements,” Proc. of the 18th Europ. Microw. Integrated Circuits
Conf., pp. 293–296, 2023, doi: 10.23919/eumic58042.2023.10288814.
[22] G. J. Riedel et al., “Nanosecond timescale thermal dynamics of
AlGaN/GaN electronic devices,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 29, no.
5, pp. 416–418, 2008, doi: 10.1109/LED.2008.919779.
[23] K. R. Bagnall and E. N. Wang, “Theory of Thermal Time Constants in
GaN High-Electron-Mobility Transistors,” IEEE Trans. Compon.
Packaging Manuf. Technol., vol. 8, no. 4, pp. 606–620, Apr. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TCPMT.2017.2773065.